CITY OF HUTCHINS RESOLUTION R2024-04-1183

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO NEGOTIATE THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY AND BIG SKY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR CITY HALL; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2022 a bond election was held and voters approved the issuance of bonds for the purchase of designing, acquiring, constructing, improving, and equipping a new City Hall; and

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2024 an RFP was published for Competitive Sealed Proposals for the construction of the Hutchins City Hall Building; and

WHEREAS, the bids were opened and read by the City of Hutchins on March 21, 2024 and the lowest apparent bidder was Big Sky Construction Company Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hutchins finds it in the best interest of the City of Hutchins to allow the City Administrator to begin contract negotiations with Big Sky Construction Company Inc. for the construction of the new Hutchins City Hall Facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City, acting through its governing body, hereby confirms that it supports the City Administrator to negotiate an agreement with Big Sky Construction Company Inc. to construct a new City Hall facility.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Hutchins, Texas, this the 1st day of April 2024.

Mario Vasquez, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Cynthia Olguin, City Secretary	